ORDINANCE NO. 085-031

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, AMENDING CHAPTER 9. SECTION 9-108. MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS; PROVIDING THE AREAS WHICH SCHOOL ZONE SPEED LIMITS ARE EFFECTIVE; PROVIDING FOR A REPEAL CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Addison, Texas are hereby amended by amending Chapter 9. Motor Vehicles and Traffic, Section 9-108-School Zones to amend the following:

Sec. 9-108 School Zones - Generally

Spring Valley Road

Between Marsh Lane and Brookhaven Club Drive being the 3700 block through the 4000 block of Spring Valley Road. 20

SECTION 2. That all ordinances of the City in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance be, and the same are hereby repealed and all other ordinances of the City not in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. That any person, firm, or corporation violating any of the provisions or terms of this ordinance shall be subject to a fine not to exceed the

sum of Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00) for each day such violation shall continue to exist shall constitute a separate offense.

SECTION 4. That should any paragraph, sentence, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of this ordinance be adjudged or held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole or any part or provisions thereof other than the part so decided to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional, and shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole.

SECTION 5. The importance of this ordinance creates an emergency and an imperative public necessity, and the ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its adoption.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, on this the 28th day of May, 1985.

MAYOB MAYOB

ATTEST:

CITY SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

rs

product of the state of the sta